
 

 

 I Wish I Knew How To … 
 

     Begin Programming 

           with Real Studio in 

Windows 
April 2013 Edition (1.2) 

 

                                         By Eugene Dakin 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Version 

2012 

5 

Table of Contents 

Chapter 1 - Introduction to Real Studio and the Environment ...................................................... 9 

What is Real Studio? ................................................................................................................... 9 

Comparing Real Studio 2012  with Other Versions of Real Studio ............................................. 9 

Installing Real Studio ................................................................................................................. 10 

How things work in Real Studio ................................................................................................ 11 

Starting Real Studio ................................................................................................................... 11 

Real Studio Code ....................................................................................................................... 14 

Adding Comments ..................................................................................................................... 15 

Hello World ............................................................................................................................... 17 

Sharing Your Program with Others ........................................................................................... 18 

Chapter 2 - Variables ..................................................................................................................... 20 

A Variable Example ................................................................................................................... 20 

Simple Integer Addition ............................................................................................................ 21 

Using a Double Type .................................................................................................................. 24 

Addition Operator Precedence ................................................................................................. 26 

Multipication Operator Precedence ......................................................................................... 28 

String Variable ........................................................................................................................... 30 

Using a Label ............................................................................................................................. 32 

Getting User Data ...................................................................................................................... 34 

Chapter 3 – Compare Control ....................................................................................................... 36 

Real Studio’s True and False ..................................................................................................... 36 

If…Then Command .................................................................................................................... 37 

If…Else ....................................................................................................................................... 41 

If…ElseIf ..................................................................................................................................... 42 

Boolean...................................................................................................................................... 43 

Select…Case ............................................................................................................................... 45 

For…Next Loops ......................................................................................................................... 47 

While…Wend ............................................................................................................................. 49 

Do…Until .................................................................................................................................... 51 

Chapter 4 - Arrays in Real Studio .................................................................................................. 53 

Array and For…Next Loop ......................................................................................................... 54 

Array Sorting.............................................................................................................................. 55 

String Array ................................................................................................................................ 57 

Array String Sorting ................................................................................................................... 59 

Multi-Dimensional Arrays ......................................................................................................... 61 

Chapter 5 - String Methods ........................................................................................................... 64 



 

 

 

Version 

2012 

6 

Uppercase.................................................................................................................................. 64 

Lowercase .................................................................................................................................. 65 

Compare Strings ........................................................................................................................ 67 

Find a String ............................................................................................................................... 69 

Advanced String Search ............................................................................................................. 71 

InStrB ......................................................................................................................................... 72 

Replacing Letters ....................................................................................................................... 73 

Trim ........................................................................................................................................... 75 

Formatting Numbers ................................................................................................................. 77 

Chapter 6 - Real Studio Methods .................................................................................................. 79 

Method Structure ...................................................................................................................... 79 

String Method ........................................................................................................................... 80 

Simple Addition Method ........................................................................................................... 82 

Chapter 7 - Classes ........................................................................................................................ 85 

Create a New Class .................................................................................................................... 85 

Class Property ............................................................................................................................ 87 

Assigning Values to Class Properties ......................................................................................... 88 

Running a Class (Calling an Instance) ........................................................................................ 89 

Chapter 8 - Error Handling ............................................................................................................ 91 

Exception Error .......................................................................................................................... 91 

Try…Catch Error ......................................................................................................................... 94 

IDE Error Checking ..................................................................................................................... 95 

Error Stepping ........................................................................................................................... 97 

Chapter 9 - Working with Text Files .............................................................................................. 98 

Read a Text File ......................................................................................................................... 98 

Writing Text to a New File ....................................................................................................... 101 

Append to a File ...................................................................................................................... 103 

Chapter 10 – Create a Calculator ................................................................................................ 106 

Real Studio and a Window ...................................................................................................... 106 

The GUI .................................................................................................................................... 106 

Adding Code ............................................................................................................................ 108 

Add Other Math Buttons ......................................................................................................... 112 

Chapter 11 – Real Studio Controls .............................................................................................. 116 

Combo Box - Control ............................................................................................................... 116 

Combo Box – Code .................................................................................................................. 118 

Combo Box – Clear at Runtime ............................................................................................... 120 

Check Box ................................................................................................................................ 122 

Radio Buttons .......................................................................................................................... 124 



 

 

 

Version 

2012 

7 

Add a Menu Bar ....................................................................................................................... 127 

Open File Dialogue .................................................................................................................. 131 

Save As Dialogue ..................................................................................................................... 134 

Progress Bar ............................................................................................................................ 137 

ListBox - Control ...................................................................................................................... 139 

ListBox – Code ......................................................................................................................... 141 

ListBox – Add User Data .......................................................................................................... 143 

ListBox – Getting User Data .................................................................................................... 145 

ListBox – Alternating Row Colour ............................................................................................ 147 

Message Dialogue ................................................................................................................... 149 

Chapter 12 – Real SQL Database ................................................................................................. 151 

Designing a Database .............................................................................................................. 151 

Creating the Database ............................................................................................................. 152 

Adding Database Data ............................................................................................................. 155 

Viewing Database Data ........................................................................................................... 157 

Add User-Based Data .............................................................................................................. 160 

Edit User-Based Data ............................................................................................................... 163 

Delete Data .............................................................................................................................. 167 

Chapter 13 - File Structure .......................................................................................................... 170 

Special Folders ......................................................................................................................... 170 

Program Files (x86) .............................................................................................................. 171 

Application Data .................................................................................................................. 173 

Apple Menu ......................................................................................................................... 175 

Cookies ................................................................................................................................ 177 

Current Working Directory .................................................................................................. 178 

Desktop Folder .................................................................................................................... 180 

Documents........................................................................................................................... 182 

Extensions ............................................................................................................................ 183 

Favorites .............................................................................................................................. 185 

Fonts .................................................................................................................................... 186 

History ................................................................................................................................. 188 

Internet Cache ..................................................................................................................... 189 

Movies/Videos Folder.......................................................................................................... 192 

Music Folder ........................................................................................................................ 193 

Network Places .................................................................................................................... 195 

Pictures ................................................................................................................................ 196 

Preferences .......................................................................................................................... 199 

Printers ................................................................................................................................ 200 

Recent Folder....................................................................................................................... 202 

SendTo Folder ...................................................................................................................... 203 

SharedApplicationData ........................................................................................................ 205 



 

 

 

Version 

2012 

8 

Shared Applications ............................................................................................................. 206 

Shared Desktop ................................................................................................................... 207 

Shared Documents .............................................................................................................. 209 

Shared Favorites .................................................................................................................. 210 

Shared Preferences ............................................................................................................. 212 

Shared Startup Items ........................................................................................................... 214 

Shared Templates ................................................................................................................ 216 

Startup Items ....................................................................................................................... 217 

System ................................................................................................................................. 219 

Templates ............................................................................................................................ 221 

Temporary Folder ................................................................................................................ 222 

UserHome ............................................................................................................................ 224 

Windows Folder ................................................................................................................... 226 

Get Current Folder .................................................................................................................. 228 

Set Current Folder Path ........................................................................................................... 229 

Directory Does Not Exist ...................................................................................................... 231 

Create a New Folder ................................................................................................................ 232 

Delete an Empty Folder ........................................................................................................... 234 

Delete a File ............................................................................................................................. 235 

Copy A File ............................................................................................................................... 236 

Index ............................................................................................................................................ 238 

 

  



 

 

 

Version 

2012 

238 

 

Index 

<, 68 

=, 68 

>, 68 

AbsolutePath, 132 

ActionButton, 149, 168 

Add Database Data, 155 

Add Menu Bar, 127 

Add Numbers, 21 

Add User Data, 160 

Adding Comments, 15 

Adding Integers, 21 

Addition Operator Precedence, 26 

AddRow, 119, 120, 140, 142, 158 

Advanced String Search, 71 

Append, 104 

Append Text File, 103 

Array, 53 

Array and For…Next, 54 

Array Append, 54 

Array List, 53 

Array Muli-Dimensional, 61 

Array Sort, 55 

Array Sorting, 55 

Array String Sorting, 59 

ASCII, 67 

Assigning Values to Classes, 88 

Boolean, 44, 152 

Boolean Command, 43 

BorderThinDotted, 148 

Calculator, 106 

Calculator Addition Code, 108 

Calculator Math Buttons, 112 

CancelButton, 149, 168 

Caption, 149 

Case, 168 

Case Value, 45 

Catch, 94 

CDbl, 110, 146 

Cell, 140, 165 

Check Box, 122 

Checkbox, 123 

Chr(13), 125 

Chr(9), 141, 144 

Class Property, 87 



 

 

 

Version 

2012 

239 

Classes, 85 

Close, 99, 137 

Column, 155 

ColumnCount, 141, 144 

Combo Box, 116 

Combo Box Clear, 120 

Comment, 16 

Commit, 155, 161 

Compare Control, 36 

Compare Strings, 67 

Conditional Operators, 36 

Connect, 161, 165 

Controls, 116 

Convert to Double, 38 

Convert to String, 20 

ConvertEncoding, 101 

Create a Calculator, 106 

Create a Database, 152 

Create a New Class, 85 

CStr, 20, 111 

Database, 151 

Database Add Data, 155 

Database Add User Data, 160 

Database Creation, 152 

Database Delete Data, 167 

Database Design, 151 

Database Edit Data, 163 

Database Record, 161 

Database View Data, 157 

DatabaseRecord, 155 

Delete, 101, 168 

Delete Database Data, 167 

DeleteAllRows, 120 

Dialogue Filter, 132 

Dim, 20 

Do Until, 158 

Do…Until Command, 51 

Double, 38, 152 

Edit Database Data, 163 

Enabled, 164, 167 

End If, 41 

End Select, 45 

End Try, 94 

EOF, 158 

Equal to, 36 

Error, 158 



 

 

 

Version 

2012 

240 

Error Exception, 91 

Error Handling, 91 

Error Stepping, 97 

Error Try…Catch, 94 

ErrorMessage, 155, 161 

Examples 

01-03 Hello World, 17 

02-01 Create a Variable, 20 

02-02 Add Two Numbers, 21 

02-02 Message Box, 22 

02-03 Double Code, 24 

02-04 Add Bracket Precedence, 27 

02-04 Bracket Precedence, 26 

02-04 Math Precedence, 26 

02-05 Modified Calculation, 28 

02-06 String Variable, 30 

02-07 String Label, 33 

02-08 Input Key Up, 35 

03-00a True Example, 36 

03-00b False Example, 37 

03-01 Compare Bank, 38 

03-02 If…Else, 41 

03-03 If…ElseIf, 42 

03-04 Boolean, 43, 44 

03-05 Pb_Check.Action, 46 

03-05 Select…Case, 45 

03-06 For…Next, 48 

03-07 While…Wend, 50 

03-08 

Do…Until, 52 

04-01 Array, 54 

04-02 Array Sorting, 55 

04-02 Sorting Array, 56 

04-03 String Array, 58 

04-04 Array String Sorting, 60 

04-05 Multiple Arrays, 61 

05-01 String to Uppercase, 65 

05-02 String to Lowercase, 66 

05-03 Compare Strings, 68 

05-04 Finding Letters, 70 

05-05 Change Start Search, 71 

05-06 Case Sensitive Search, 73 

05-07 Replace, 74 

05-08 Format, 75 

05-09 Format Numbers, 78 

06-01 Pb_Go.Action Event, 82 

06-01 String Method, 80 

06-02 Add Two Numbers Method, 84 

06-02 Method Event, 83 

07-01 Class Property, 87 

07-01 Make an Instance, 89 

08-01 Error Pb_Go.Action Event, 92 

08-02 Try…Catch Errors, 94 

09-01 Reading a Text File, 99 

09-02 Write a Text File, 101 

09-03 Append to Text File, 104 

10-01b Calculator, 107 

10-01c Calculator, 108 

10-01d Calculator, 108, 110 

10-01e Calculator, 111 

10-02 Equal, 115 

10-02 Math Calculator, 114 

11-01 Combo Box, 117 

11-02 Combo Box Code, 119 

11-03 Combo Box Edit, 120 

11-04 Check Box, 123 

11-05 Radio Button, 125 

11-06 Menu Bar, 127 

11-07 Open Dialogue, 132 

11-08 Save As Dialogue, 135 

11-09 Progress Bar, 137 

11-10 List Box, 140 

11-11 List Box Code, 141 

11-11 List Box method, 142 

11-12 Listbox User Data, 144 

11-12 Pb_Add_Data, 144 

11-13 Get User Data, 146 

11-13 Pb_Get_Data, 146 

11-14 Background Paint, 148 

11-14 List Box Row Colour, 147 

11-15 Message Dialogue, 149 



 

 

 

Version 

2012 

241 

12-01 Database Fields, 151 

12-02 Add Data to Database, 155 

12-02 Delete Data Event, 168 

12-02 Edit Data in Database, 164 

12-03 View Database Data, 158 

12-04 Add User Data to Database, 161 

12-05 Database TextField Update, 165 

12-05 Pb_Update_Data Method, 165 

12-05 TextField Clear, 164 

12-06 Delete Data From Database, 167 

13-01 Program Files (x86) Special Folder, 

172 

13-02 App Data Special Folder, 173 

13-03 AppleMenu, 175 

13-04 Cookies, 177 

13-05 Curent Working Directory, 178 

13-06 Desktop Folder, 180 

13-07 Documents, 182 

13-08 Extensions, 183 

13-09 Favorites, 185 

13-10 Fonts, 187 

13-11 History, 188 

13-12 Internet Cache, 190 

13-13 Movies-Videos Folder, 192 

13-14 Music Folder, 194 

13-15 Network Shortcuts, 195 

13-16 Pictures, 198 

13-17 Preferences Folder, 199 

13-18 Printer Folder, 201 

13-19 Recent Folder, 202 

13-20 SentTo Folder, 204 

13-21 Shared Application Data Folder, 

205 

13-22 Shared Applications Folder, 207 

13-23 Shared Desktop, 208 

13-24 Add A Folder, 233 

13-24 Shared Documents, 209 

13-25 Shared Favorites, 211 

13-26 Shared Preferences, 213 

13-27 Shared Startup Items, 214 

13-28 Shared Templates, 216 

13-29 Startup Items, 218 

13-30 System Folder, 219 

13-31 Templates Folder, 221 

13-32 Temporary Folder, 223 

13-33 User Home Folder, 225 

13-34 Windows Folder, 226 

13-35 Get Current Directory, 228 

13-36 Set Folder Path, 230 

13-37 Directory Error, 231 

13-38 Delete a Single File, 235 

13-38 Delete Empty Folder, 234 

13-40 Copy a File, 237 

Exception, 92 

Exception Error, 91 

Extensions, 132, 135 

False, 36 

File Dialogue Open, 131 

File Dialogue Save As, 134 

File Structure, 170 

Files, 170 

Copy a File, 236 

Create New Folder, 232 

Delete a File, 235 

Delete Empty Folder, 234 

Directory Does Not Exist, 231 

Get Current Folder, 228 

Set Folder Path, 229 

Special Folders, 170 

FileType, 132 

FillRect, 148 

Filter, 132 

Find a String, 69 

FolderItem, 101 

For…Next, 48, 54 



 

 

 

Version 

2012 

242 

For…Next Loops, 47 

ForeColor, 148 

Format, 78 

Formatting Numbers, 77 

FROM, 168 

GetFolderItem, 99, 155, 161, 165, 168 

Getting User Data, 34 

GraphicCaution, 149 

Greater Than, 36 

GUI, 106 

HasHeading, 141, 144 

Height, 148 

Hello World, 17 

How Things Work, 11 

Icon, 149, 168 

IDE Error Checking, 95 

If, 41 

If…Else Command, 41 

If…ElseIf, 42 

If…ElseIf Command, 42 

If…Then Command, 37 

InsertRecord, 155, 161 

Install Real Studio, 10 

Instance, 89 

InStr, 70 

InStrB, 72, 73 

Integer, 152 

Introduction, 9 

IOException, 101 

Label, 33 

Label Text, 33 

LastIndex, 140, 142 

Less Than, 36 

List Box, 139 

ListBox, 140 

ListBox – Add User Data, 143 

ListBox – Get User Data, 145 

ListBox – Message Dialogue, 149 

ListBox – Row Colour, 147 

Listbox Code, 141 

Lowercase, 65 

Maximum, 137 

Menu Bar, 127 

MessageDialog, 168 

MessageDialogButton, 168 

Method Structure, 79 



 

 

 

Version 

2012 

243 

Methods, 79 

MoveNext, 158 

MsgBox, 17 

Mulidimensional Array, 61 

Multi Dimensional Array, 61 

Multiplication Operator Precedence, 28 

Name, 132, 135 

New, 90 

New FileType, 132, 135 

New OpenDialog, 132 

New SaveAsDialog, 135 

Nil, 101, 132 

Open File Dialogue, 131 

OpenDialog, 132 

Primary Key, 153, 165 

Progress Bar, 137 

Property, 87 

Radio Button, 125 

Radio Buttons, 124 

Read Database Data, 157 

Read Text File, 98 

Real SQL Database, 151 

Real Studio Code, 14 

Real Studio Controls, 116 

Real Studio Introductin, 9 

Real Studio Methods, 79 

Real Studio Versions, 9 

Real StudioWindow, 106 

RealSQLDatabase, 155 

REALSQLDatabase, 161, 165, 168 

Refresh, 137 

Replace, 74 

Replacing Letters, 73 

Return, 84, 158, 161 

Running a Class, 89 

Save As File Dialogue, 134 

SaveAsDialog, 135 

Select, 168 

Select Case, 45, 168 

Select…Case Command, 45 

SET, 165 

Sharing the program, 18 

Show, 137 

ShowModal, 132, 135, 149, 168 

Special Folders 

Apple Menu, 175 

Application Data, 173 



 

 

 

Version 

2012 

244 

Cookies, 177 

Desktop Folder, 180 

Documents, 182 

Extensions, 183 

Favorites, 185 

Fonts, 186 

History, 188 

Internet Cache, 189 

Movies, 192 

Music, 193 

Network Places, 195 

Pictures, 196 

Preferences, 199 

Printers, 200 

Program Files (x86), 171 

Recent Folder, 202 

Send To, 203 

Shared Application Data, 205 

Shared Applications, 206 

Shared Desktop, 207 

Shared Documents, 209 

Shared Favorites, 210 

Shared Preferences, 212 

Shared Startup Items, 214 

Shared Templates, 216 

Startup Items, 217 

System, 219 

Templates, 221 

Temporary Folder, 222 

User Home, 224 

Videos, 192 

Windows Folder, 226 

Working Directory, 178 

SQLSelect, 158 

Starting Real Studio, 11 

String Addition Method, 82 

String Array, 57 

String Method, 80 

String Methods, 64 

String Trim, 75 

String Variable, 30 

Strings, 80 

Tab, 125 

Text, 152 

Text Files, 98 

TextInputStream, 99 

TextOutput Stream, 104 

TextOutputStream, 101 

TimeStamp, 152 

Title, 137 

Trim, 75 

True, 36 

True and False, 36 

Try, 94 

Try…Catch Error, 94 

UPDATE, 165 

Uppercase, 64 

Using a Double Type, 24 

Using a Label, 32 

Value, 137 

VarChar, 152 



 

 

 

Version 

2012 

245 

Variable Example, 20 

Variables, 20 

View Database Data, 157 

Visible, 168 

Wend, 50 

What is Real Studio?, 9 

WHERE, 165, 168 

While…Wend, 50 

While…Wend Command, 49 

Width, 148 

Window, 106 

Working with Text Files, 98 

Write Text File, 101 

 

  



 

 

 

Version 

2012 

246 

 

 

The ‘I Wish I Knew’ series contains technical data and advice that makes sense and contains 

practical and numerous examples with explanations to allow you to ease into the steep 

programming curve. You can create Real Studio programs today! 

 

This book is written as a beginning guide to those wishing to learn the Real Studio programing 

language with the Windows Operating System. The focus of this book is to begin programming 

Desktop Applications in Windows. Although all of this code should work in Mac OS and Linux 

operating systems, some minor modifications may be needed in the code to make it work. 

There are no plugins, dynamic link libraries (dll), COM, or Active X parts to add.  

 

There are 13 chapters and contains over 240 pages with over 100 example programs and 

subprograms. The book is a live document and will likely have updates in the future.  

 

Examples include files, text modification, a calculator, REALSQL Database, handling errors and 

more.  Many screenshots have been added to show the results of the code with an index to 

help find topics quickly. 

 

This is one of many books at RSLIbrary. This book can be purchased at 

http://www.rslibrary.com/ where many great Real Studio resources are available. This book 

was written with Windows 8 and Real Studio 2012 r2.1 with the Real Studio IDE designed for 

Windows. 

 

Happy programming! 

 

Eugene 

 

 

Eugene Dakin MBA, Ph.D., P.Chem., is an author of Real Studio reference materials and has 

many years of experience in the programming industry. More great reference books are “I Wish 

I Knew How To … Program Excel with Real Studio in Windows”, “I Wish I Knew How To … 

Program Word 2010 with Real Studio in Windows”, and “I Wish I Knew How to … Program 

Access with Real Studio Desktop Apps in Windows”.  

 

ISBN: 978-0-9880947-6-5 


